financial loss by failing to discharge an obligation. It is mainly generated by trade receivables and the financial investments
of the Company.
The credit risk originated by open positions on transactions in financial derivatives is considered to be marginal since the
counterparties, in compliance with financial risk management policies, are leading international credit institutions with high
ratings and such transactions are diversified in compliance with specific concentration limits.
Terna provides its services to counterparties considered solvent by the market, who therefore have a high credit standing,
and does not have highly concentrated credit risk.

Credit risk management is guided by the provisions of AEEG Resolution no. 111/06, which, at art. 49, introduced
instruments for the limitation of risks related to the insolvency of dispatching customers, both on a preventive basis and
in the event of actual insolvency. In particular, the resolution establishes three instruments to safeguard the electricity
market: a guarantee system (bank guarantees provided by individual dispatching customers, based on their revenue), the

Current rates Rates at Current rates Current rates Rates at Current rates
In millions of euros +10% Dec. 31,2009 -10% +10% Dec. 31,2009 -10%

Dec. 31, 2009

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH) 1.6 1.2 0.8 -11.0 -16.8 -22.6
Hypothetical change 0.4 - -0.4 5.8 - -5.8

Dec. 31, 2008

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH) 1.1 -1.2 -3.6 -53.2 -65.8 -78.5
Hypothetical change 2.3 - -2.4 12.6 - -12.7

Profit or loss Equity

S
ep

ar
at

e
fin

an
ci

al
 s

ta
te

m
en

ts
 2

00
9

128

option of terminating dispatching contracts (in the event of insolvency or failure to replace enforced guarantees) and,
finally, the possibility of recovering uncollected debts, after having taken all other possible collection actions, through a
specific fee defined by the Authority.

The following table summarises the exposure to such risk as at the reporting date:

The total value of the exposure to credit rate risk at December 31, 2009 is represented by the carrying amount of financial
assets (current and non current), trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents.

[…]

loss by failing to discharge an obligation. It is mainly generated by trade receivables and the financial investments of the
Company.
The credit risk originated by open positions on transactions in financial derivatives is considered to be marginal since the
counterparties, in compliance with financial risk management policies, are leading international credit institutions with high
ratings and such transactions are diversified in compliance with specific concentration limits.
Terna provides its services to counterparties considered solvent by the market, who therefore have a high credit standing,
and does not have highly concentrated credit risk.
Credit risk management is guided by the provisions of AEEG Resolution no. 111/06, which, at art. 49, introduced
instruments for the limitation of risks related to the insolvency of dispatching customers, both on a preventive basis and
in the event of actual insolvency. In particular, the resolution establishes three instruments to safeguard the electricity
market: a guarantee system (bank guarantees provided by individual dispatching customers, based on their revenue), the

Current rates Rates at Current rates Current rates Rates at Current rates
In millions of euros +10% Dec. 31, 2009 -10% +10% Dec. 31, 2009 -10%

Dec. 31, 2009

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH) 1.6 1.2 0.8 -11.0 -16.8 -22.6
Hypothetical change 0.4 -  -0.4 5.8 -  -5.8

Dec. 31, 2008

Positions sensitive to interest rate variations
(FVH, bonds, CFH) 1.1 -1.2 -3.6 -53.2 -65.8 -78.5
Hypothetical change 2.3 -  -2.4 12.6 -  -12.7

Profit or loss Equity

option of terminating dispatching contracts (in the event of insolvency or failure to replace enforced guarantees) and,
finally, the possibility of recovering uncollected debts, after having taken all other possible collection actions, through a
specific fee defined by the Authority.

The following table summarises the exposure to such risk as at the reporting date:

The total value of the exposure to credit rate risk at December 31, 2009 is represented by the carrying amount of financial
assets (current and non current), trade receivables and cash and cash equivalents.